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 CSM segment likely to lead sector growth 
NBIE AgroChemical coverage stocks are likely to see a mixed trend in 4QFY23 earnings. 
Revenue/EBITDA growth and margin expansion may bless some while eluding others. India-focused 
AgroChem stocks may see tempered volume as Rabi sales were not up to expectations in 4QFY23 as per 
channel checks. In terms of growth in PAT, PI Industries (PI) will lead our coverage universe with 55.8% 
YoY growth, while small cap CSM peer Anupam Rasayan (ARIL) will be a distant second with 11% YoY 
growth followed by large cap leader UPL with under 1% YoY growth. The rest of the mid cap pack will 
show a YoY decline in PAT. Soda ash company Tata Chemicals is likely to be the worst performer in our 
coverage universe with 9% YoY decline in PAT. Key lead indicators such as 3.3% YoY growth in Rabi 
crop area, healthy moisture levels/water storage levels and new launches are positive for 4QFY23/2HFY23 
prospects for CPC and Nutrients businesses. The carry-over of higher cost inventory may abate 
compared to 3QFY23 while the sustained decline in input chemical prices and container freight/shipping 
rates are tailwinds that could reduce costs and support volume/margin growth. 

Sector revenue growth of 10.2% YoY and EBITDA margin of 19% to aid EBITDA/PAT growth of 13.8% 
YoY/3.4% YoY. 

Key catalysts for 4QFY23: Lower input costs and reduction in freight rates will support cut in costs/prices – this 
could support farmers using more fertilizers/pesticides and aid higher margins, especially for leaders; but volume 
growth may vary across companies and geographies.  

UPL: Consolidated 4QFY23 revenue is expected to increase by 8.2% YoY to Rs171.69bn on the back of volume 
growth across all the regions. LatAm/America/RoW markets will see revenue growth of 15%/5%/10.4% YoY. 
India and Europe will remain at the same level on YoY basis. LatAm will continue to dominate the total revenue 
pie at 38.6% contribution. We estimate EBITDA margin to remain same vs year-ago level of 21.2%. EBITDA is 
likely to increase by 8.1% YoY. PBT will increase by 11% YoY on account of Fx gain of Rs85mn vs Fx loss in 
4QFY22. We expect the adjusted consolidated PAT to increase a tad by 0.6% YoY to Rs15.56bn, but rise by 
40.5% QoQ. Positives include new launches, potential improvement in cashflows and reduction in working 
capital/net debt. Gross margin could beat our estimate if increase in product prices is adequate to cover the 
increase in RM costs and opex (management had hinted at this in the 1QFY23 concall). Negatives could be 
potential pressure from elevated input costs, higher-than-expected working capital and adverse currency impact.  

PI Industries: We expect consolidated 4QFY23 revenue to grow by 18.2% YoY to Rs16.49bn. Segment revenue 
- CSM exports growth is expected at 22% YoY while the domestic CPC segment is expected to increase by 3.3% 
YoY. EBITDA margin is expected to expand by 387bps YoY to 25.7% on the back of higher growth in CSM 
(enjoys better margins) besides getting support from annual CSM contracts (~30-35% of the CSM pie). We expect 
earnings to rise by 55.8% YoY to Rs3.19bn vs. 39.1% YoY growth in EBITDA. Watch out for new product 
launches and the roadmap for M&A in the Pharma space. The impact of rising input costs not passed on to 
customers could be potential risk to our estimates. 

Sumitomo Chemicals India: We expect consolidated 4QFY23 revenue to grow by 8.2% YoY to Rs7.19bn on 
the back of domestic and exports revenue growth of 7.1% YoY and 10.5% YoY, respectively. Exports are 
estimated to come in at 31.7% of total revenue. EBITDA margin is expected to contract by 160bps to 14.8%. 
EBITDA is expected to decrease by 2.4% YoY while we estimate PAT to decrease by 2.1% YoY to Rs731mn. 
Watch out for new launches and specialty products’ share. 

The latest Indian Rabi sowing data shows that the cropped area has increased 3.3% YoY, with Wheat up 0.4% 
YoY, Oilseeds up 7.3% YoY and Pulses up 0.3% YoY. Water reservoir levels at 79.18BCM are at 93% of last 
year’s storage levels and 116% of last 10-year average levels. 
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Company 

CMP TP 4QFY23E 4QFY23E EBITDA margin (%) 4QFY23E 

(Rs) (Rs) Revenue 
YoY 

growth 
EBITDA 

YoY 
growth 4QFY22 4QFY23E 

PAT 
YoY 

growth 

  (Rsmn) (%) (Rsmn) (%) (Rsmn) (%) 

UPL 730 1,158 1,71,693 8.2 36,410 8.1 21.2 21.2 15,555 0.6 

Coromandel International 883 1,057 49,995 18.3 4,715 24.2 10.7 9.4 2,809 -3.1 

PI Industries 2,976 3,812 16,492 18.2 4,244 39.1 21.9 25.7 3,185 55.8 

Tata Chemicals 977 1,018 37,552 7.9 8,375 27.4 18.9 22.3 4,198 -9.3 

Sumitomo Chemicals 426 512 7,194 8.2 1,063 -2.4 16.4 14.8 731 -2.1 

Anupam Rasayan 844 841 3,767 18.7 1,111 14.2 30.7 29.5 514 11.4 

Source: Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Exhibit 1: UPL segment revenue details 

Segment revenue break up – Rsmn 4QFY22 4QFY23E Growth YoY (%) 

INDIA 13,810 13,810 0.0 

LATAM 57,600 66,240 15.0 

NA 35,100 36,855 5.0 

EUROPE 26,300 26,300 0.0 

ROW 25,800 28,488 10.4 

UPL Consolidated revenue 1,58,610 1,71,693 8.2 

 Source: Company; Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Crop data: Rabi season final cumulative area data 

mn Hectares (Ha) Area Sown (mn Ha) Chg YoY (%) Chg YoY (mn Ha) 

Crop 03-02-2023 03-02-2022   

Wheat 34.32 34.18 0.4 0.1 

Rice 4.63 3.51 32.0 1.1 

Total Pulses 16.79 16.73 0.3 0.1 

Gram 11.20 11.42 -1.9 -0.2 

Lentil 1.85 1.77 4.8 0.1 

Pea 0.97 1.02 -4.5 0.0 

Kulthi 0.41 0.37 9.1 0.0 

Urad 0.78 0.82 -5.0 0.0 

Moong 0.68 0.51 31.8 0.2 

Lathyrus 0.36 0.35 5.5 0.0 

Other Pulses 0.54 0.48 12.1 0.1 

Total Coarse Cereals 5.35 5.14 4.0 0.2 

Jowar 2.27 2.45 -7.6 -0.2 

Bajra 0.02 0.02 -5.9 0.0 

Ragi 0.06 0.05 21.7 0.0 

Maize 2.27 1.95 16.4 0.3 

Barley 0.75 0.68 9.7 0.1 

Total Oilseeds 10.98 10.24 7.3 0.7 

Rapeseed and Mustard 9.80 9.13 7.4 0.7 

Groundnut 0.57 0.52 8.4 0.0 

Safflower 0.09 0.08 16.0 0.0 

Sesamum 0.05 0.05 -3.8 0.0 

Sunflower 0.09 0.12 -22.2 0.0 

Linseed 0.33 0.29 12.0 0.0 

Other Oilseeds 0.06 0.05 18.0 0.0 

Grand Total 72.07 69.80 3.3 2.3 

Source: agricoop.nic.in, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

  



  

 

 

Institutional Equities

3 
Chemical Sector 

Coromandel International: 

 4QFY23 revenue to increase by 18.3% YoY. Key factors: 20.4% YoY growth in Nutrients & Other 
segment 

 EBITDA to increase by 24.2% YoY despite 131bps fall in EBITDA margin  

 EBIT margin to contract a tad to 7.8% 

 PAT to decrease by 3.1% YoY to Rs2.81bn 

Segment outlook:  

Nutrient segment 

 5% YoY growth in Manufactured Fertilizer volume 

 Revenue to increase by 20.4% YoY  

 We expect EBIT margin to decrease slightly by 34bps to 7%. However, the 9.4% YoY growth in 
EBIT/tonne to Rs5,421 is likely to support 14.8% YoY growth in the Nutrient segment’s EBIT to 
Rs3.09bn. 

 

Exhibit 3: CRIN segment details 

Segment Revenue (Rsmn)  4QFY22 4QFY23E Growth YoY% 

CPC  5,561 5,964 7.3 

NUTRIENT  36,828 44,335 20.4 

Inter-segment adjustment  -120 -304   

TOTAL  42,268 49,995 18.3 

*SEGMENT EBIT Rsmn (adjusted)      GR YoY% 

CPC  651 821 26.2 

NUTRIENT  2692 3091 14.8 

CRIN EBIT  3,343 3,912 17.0 

SEGMENT EBIT MARGIN %       Bps 

CPC  11.7 13.8 207 

NUTRIENT  7.3 7.0 -34 

CRIN  7.9 7.8 -8 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research  

* Adjusted EBIT includes corporate expenses adjusted pro rata in each segment. This is not comparable with segment EBIT reported by 
the company in its filling which excludes corporate expenses. 

CPC segment 

 EBIT margin is likely to be higher at 13.8% vs. 11.7% in 4QFY22  

 Revenue is likely to be up 7.3% YoY at Rs5.96bn and EBIT is expected to be higher by 26.2% YoY 
on the back of 207bps expansion in EBIT margin 

 There could be some downside to these estimates if the RM/Sales ratio comes in higher than 
our estimate of 66.4%. 

The company’s total EBIT is expected to increase by 17% YoY, driven by growth in both segments. 
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Tata Chemicals:  

 4QFY23 consolidated revenue to grow by 7.9% YoY. 

 EBITDA margin is estimated at 22.3% vs. 18.9% in 4QFY22 on the back of better pricing power and 
overall expenses increasing at a lower rate than the increase in revenue; EBITDA is estimated to grow 
by 27.4% YoY.  

 Adjusted PBT is expected to increase by 21.1% YoY to Rs5.92bn. 

 However, consolidated adjusted PAT is likely to decline by 9.3% YoY to Rs4.20bn due to loss of 
Rs455mn in JV share vs a profit of Rs240mn in 4QFY22. Also, the effective tax rate is estimated 
higher at 20% vs 8.8% in 4QFY22. These are two variables, which lack visibility and could drive a 
beat vs our estimates.  

 If we exclude the impact of Rallis India, TTCH is expected to post consolidated PAT of Rs4.26bn vs 
a PAT of Rs4.70bn in 4QFY22 and a PAT of Rs3.87bn in 3QFY23.  

Key drivers for TTCH:  

 Basic Chemistry (BC) segment revenue is expected to rise by 10.1% YoY to Rs31.96bn. 

 Specialty segment revenue, including that of Rallis, is expected to fall by 0.9% YoY to Rs5.59bn. 

Segment EBIT:  

 BC segment’s EBIT is expected to increase by 21.9% YoY to Rs6.29bn. 

 Specialty segment’s EBIT, including that of Rallis, is expected to fall by 63.76% YoY due to a loss of 
Rs396mn vs a loss of Rs242mn in 4QFY22. 

Consolidated Segment EBIT margin 4QFY23 vs. 4QFY22: 

 BC segment EBIT margin is estimated at 19.7% vs.17.8%. 

 Specialty segment’s (including Rallis) EBIT margin is estimated at (-)7.08% vs. (-)4.28%. 

Key pointers: (1) Risk to Soda Ash demand growth/margins due to: (i) demand slowdown in key end-use 
sectors as a result of a global slowdown/recession in the aftermath of rising global inflation/interest rates and 
the ongoing Russia-Ukraine conflict and (ii) the adverse impact of steep increase in freight and energy costs. 
(2) Progress in capex and new projects. 

 

Exhibit 4: Tata Chemicals 4QFY23E – Indian and Overseas business details  

Rsmn 4QFY22 4QFY23E 4QFY22 4QFY23E 4QFY22 4QFY23E 4QFY22 4QFY23E 

 Revenue Revenue EBITDA EBITDA 
EBITDA 
Margin 

EBITDA 
Margin 

Soda Ash 
Volume 

Soda Ash 
Volume 

     % % 000’ tonne 000’ tonne 

India 11150 11,384 2770 3020 27.1 26.5 176 176 

US 10920 11,267 2750 2602 23.8 23.1 617 586 

UK 5760 7,775 410 2067 35.9 26.6 70 63 

Africa 1710 1991 600 697 40.7 35.0 75 71 

Rallis 5070.7 5135 0 -28 -0.6 -0.6 - - 

Adjustment 199.3 - 44 17 - - - - 

Total 34,810 37,552 6574 8375 18.9 22.3 938 896 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Anupam Rasayan: We expect revenue growth of 18.7% YoY. EBITDA margin is likely to decrease by 118bps 
to 29.5% due to gross margin decreasing by 607bps to 61.5% and increase in employee cost by 49.5% YoY. 
Other expenses are likely to decline by 2.6% YoY. We expect PAT to increase by 11.4% YoY vs EBITDA growth 
of 14.2% YoY. 
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Chemical price trends 

Exhibit 5: Methanol  

 

Source: Bloomberg; Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 6: Acetic Acid  

 
Source: Bloomberg; Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
 

Exhibit 7: Soda Ash  

 
Source: Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Exhibit 8: Input and product price trends in Indian Phosphatic Fertilizer sector 

 
Source: Department of Fertilizers; Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 9: Price performance 

 

Source: Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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DISCLOSURES 
 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. NBEPL is a 
registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. INH000001436. NBEPL is also 
a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments.  
 
NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at times, have 
different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 
 
NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing in securities 
Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. NBEPL or its associates 
or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the subject company. 
NBEPL or its associates or Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. 
 
NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of the 
company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any compensation or other 
benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Analyst has not served as an officer, 
director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. 
 
Analyst Certification: We, Ramesh Sankaranarayanan, research analyst and Sanjay Agarwal, research associate are the authors of 
this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflects our personal views about the subject 
securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, or will be 
directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The analyst is principally responsible 
for the preparation of this research report and has taken reasonable care  to  achieve  and  maintain  independence  and  objectivity  in  
making  any recommendations. 
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY > 15% 

ACCUMULATE -5% to15% 

SELL < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL is not 
soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from 
engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of the 
reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to 
any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated to 
all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving 
this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NBEPL & its group companies to registration or licensing 
requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, 
complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBEPL or any of its 
affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in 
this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this 
report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should 
rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications and 
alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and 
would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the advice 
is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of securities 
can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in international 
investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the value of the investment. Opinions 
expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBEPL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, 
indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation to this research. Here it may be noted that neither 
NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including 
lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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